

Nos. 13-1187, 13-1193

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

R. J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

JIMMIE LEE BROWN, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF
THE ESTATE OF ROGER BROWN, DECEASED,

Respondent.

R. J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

ALVIN WALKER, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
ESTATE OF ALBERT WALKER, AND
GEORGE DUKE III, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF
THE ESTATE OF SARAH DUKE,

Respondents.

**On Petitions For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Florida Fourth District Court Of Appeal
And The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PHILIP MORRIS USA INC. AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANDREW L. FREY
KENNETH S. GELLER
LAUREN R. GOLDMAN
MICHAEL S. RAYFIELD
MAYER BROWN LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-2500

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
Counsel of Record
AMIR C. TAYRANI
ROBERT E. JOHNSON
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
mestrada@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO FORESTALL A MASSIVE DUE PROCESS VIOLATION SPANNING THOUSANDS OF PENDING CASES.....	9
A. The <i>Engle</i> Progeny Litigation Threatens The Defendants With Massive, Serial Deprivations Of Their Due Process Rights	11
B. Only This Court Can Remedy This Unprecedented Violation Of Due Process	13
II. THE ISSUE PRESENTED BY THESE PETI- TIONS IS ONE OF SYSTEMIC IMPORTANCE TO THE JUDICIAL SYSTEM.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Comm’r v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948).....	12
<i>De Sollar v. Hanscome</i> , 158 U.S. 216 (1895).....	11
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006) (per curiam).....	2, 3
<i>Epstein v. MCA, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	13
<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904).....	11, 16
<i>FTC v. Jantzen, Inc.</i> , 386 U.S. 228 (1967).....	19
<i>G. & C. Merriam Co. v. Saalfield & Ogilvie</i> , 241 U.S. 22 (1916).....	12
<i>Gooch v. Life Investors Ins. Co.</i> , 672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2011).....	16, 17
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	9, 13, 19
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	15
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	11

<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983).....	12
<i>Oklahoma City v. McMaster</i> , 196 U.S. 529 (1905).....	12
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 110 So. 3d 419 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 332 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	17
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	19
<i>Russell v. Place</i> , 94 U.S. 606 (1877).....	11
<i>State v. Homeside Lending, Inc.</i> , 826 A.2d 997 (Vt. 2003)	17
<i>Stephenson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 273 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2001), <i>aff'd in relevant part by an</i> <i>equally divided Court</i> , 539 U.S. 111 (2003).....	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation (2010)	18
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982).....	12
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court</i> <i>Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	19
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice</i> <i>and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2005).....	8, 18
